

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Ronald Bohlen, *et al.*, :
 :
 : Case No. 2015-0187
 :
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, :
 :
 : Appeal from the Fourth District Court
 v. : of Appeals, Washington County
 :
 :
 Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, *et al.*, :
 :
 : Court of Appeals Case No. 14CA000013
 :
 :
 Defendants-Appellees. :
 :

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ARTEX ENERGY GROUP, LLC
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

Ethan Vessels (0076277)
Fields, Dehmlow & Vessels
309 Second Street
Marietta, OH 45750
Telephone: (740) 374-5346
Facsimile: (740) 374-5346
Email: ethan@fieldsdehmlow.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Ronald and Barbara Bohlen*

John P. Brody (0012215)
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co. LPA
65 East State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 462-5400
Facsimile: (614) 464-2634
Email: jbrody@keglerbrown.com

*Attorney for Appellee
Artex Energy Group, LLC, successor in
interest to Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC*

Erik A. Schramm (0071690)
Hanlon, Estadt, McCormick &
Schramm Co., LPA
46457 National Road West
St. Clairsville, OH 43950
Telephone: (740) 695-1444
Facsimile: (740) 695-1563
Email: hems@ohiovalleylaw.com

*Attorney for Appellee
Alliance Petroleum Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. The Oil and Gas Lease and Addendum 1

 1. The Grant 1

 2. Habendum Clause 2

 3. Delay Rental..... 2

 4. Additional payment if not reach minimum amount..... 2

II. Investment in Drilling and Completing Wells; Production in Paying Quantities..... 3

III. Continual, Sustained Production in Paying Quantities; Royalty Payments..... 3

SUMMARY 5

THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
APPLIED LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT TO THE PLAIN AND
UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE LEASE. 5

LAW AND ARGUMENT 7

RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: THE FOURTH DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEALS ENFORCED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE OIL AND
GAS LEASE AND ADDENDUM, AS WRITTEN, ON TERMINATION OF THE
LEASE. 7

 A. The Lease has a stated primary term and secondary term of definite durations. 7

 B. The Lease also includes a delay rental clause..... 8

RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: DELAY RENTAL CLAUSES,
INCLUDING THE ONE HERE, ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPENSATING
THE LESSOR IF THE LESSEE DEFERS DRILLING DURING THE PRIMARY
TERM. 9

 A. A delay rental provision operates to pay lessor during the primary term. 9

 B. Appellants seek to apply the termination provision in the secondary term. 11

RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: THE MINIMUM ANNUAL
PAYMENT OF \$5,500.00 SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 1 OF THE ADDENDUM
WAS NOT A “DELAY RENTAL” BUT RATHER A CONTRACTUALLY AGREED
UPON MINIMUM PAYMENT ALSO KNOWN AS A “MINIMUM ROYALTY.”..... 12

 A. The Court of Appeals correctly separated the delay rental provision from
the provision for additional payments and enforced the plain language of
the contract..... 12

 B. The minimum payment provision has a different purpose; Appellants
conflate the provisions to take advantage of the termination provision
relating to the primary term 13

 C. Ohio law supports the distinction between the two provisions..... 14

D. The Appellants continue to misconstrue the provisions of the Lease.....	14
E. Appellants’ cases are distinguishable.	16
F. The Lease does not provide for a separate primary term for each of the tracts.....	19
G. Appellants have a claim for damages, not forfeiture by termination.....	19
RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 5: THE OIL AND GAS LEASE, INCLUDING THE ADDENDUM, DID NOT, AND COULD NOT INDEFINITELY FORESTALL DEVELOPMENT FOR OIL AND GAS BY CONTINUOUS PAYMENT OF RENTALS.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CASES

Cases - Ohio

<i>American Energy Services, Inc. v. Lekan</i> , 75 Ohio App. 3d 205, 212, 598 N.E.2d 1315 (5th Dist. 1992).....	7
<i>Beer v. Griffith</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 119, 399 N.E.2d 1227 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>Brown v. Fowler</i> , 65 Ohio St. 507, 521-522, 63 N.E. 76 (1902).....	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Buell</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 490, 2015-Ohio-4551, 45 N.E.3d 185.....	7
<i>Harris v. The Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897).....	8, 19
<i>Ionno v. Glen-Gery Corporation</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 131, 443 N.E.2d 504 (1983).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Adams</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2007AP090066, 2008-Ohio-5953.....	7
<i>New York Coal Co. v. New Pittsburg Coal Co.</i> , 86 Ohio St. 140, 99 N.E. 198 (1912)	13
<i>Price v. K.A. Brown Oil & Gas, L.L.C.</i> , 7th Dist. No. 13 MO 13, 2014-Ohio-2298.....	16
<i>Sims v. Anderson</i> , 2015-Ohio-2727, 38 N.E.3d 1123 (4 th Dist.)	18
<i>State ex rel. Claugus Family Farm, L.P. v. Seventh Dist. Court of Appeals</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 180, 2016 Ohio-Ohio-178, 47 N.E.3d 836	6, 11, 14, 20, 21
<i>Van Etten v. Kelly</i> , 66 Ohio St. 605, 64 N.E. 560 (1902)	11

Cases - Federal

<i>Clay v. K. Petroleum, Inc.</i> E.D. Ky. No. 07-113-REW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42972 (June 2, 2008)	16
<i>Beaverkettle Farms, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 4:11CV02631, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124509 (Aug. 30, 2013)	16, 17

Secondary Sources

Baldwin's Ohio Practice, Ohio Real Estate Law, §47:9 (2015)	14
Williams and Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law</i> , Terms (2014).....	8, 11
Williams & Meyers, <i>Manual of Oil and Gas Terms</i> (16 th Ed. 2015)	10

Williams and Meyers, *Oil and Gas Law*, Section 606 (2013)..... 10
Williams and Meyers, *Oil and Gas Law*, Section 644.10 (2013)..... 13, 15

Appendix 1
